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P> / NAPA COUNTY CONSERVATION —DEVELOPMENT

AND PLANNING COMMISSION

FELIX J. VANDERSCHOOT, JR. 1121 FIRST STREET - NAPA, CALIFORNIA 94558
CHAIRMAN AREA CODE 707/ 253-4416

February 19, 1976

Mr. Joseph A. Flynn .

1194 Mapie Lane -
Calistoga, California 94515

Dear Mr. Flynn:

Your Use Permit Application Number U-347576 +o construct two (2)

warehouses of 2,400 and 6,500 square feet with related offices located on two parcels

locatedon the northwest cormer of State Highway #29 and Maple Lane in a PD District
has been approved by the Napa County Conservation, Development and Planning Com-
mission based upon the following conditions:

(SEE ATTAGHED LIST OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL)

APPROVA!. DATE: February 18, 1976

Your lise Permit becomes effective ten (10) dzys from the approval dafo provided
ai!l conditions of epproval are met cr assurances made to gquarantes compliance. The
ten (iQ) day waiting period is required to provide sufficient time for anyone wish-
ing to appeal the action of the Commission in approving your Use Permit. in the
event an oppeal is made to the Board of Supervisors, you will ve notified.

Should this Use Permit not be used within one (1) year after {he date of approval,
it shall be null and veid without further acticen by the Commission or Department.

W
tf you iIntend to regquest any time extension for your approved Use Permit, please
note that any such reguest must be submitted to the Conservation, Development and
Planning Dzpartment at lsast 30 days prior to the expiration of the present pemit.

Very truly yours,

by T € el

JAMES H. HICKEY
Secretary-Diractor

JHH:
ce: Donald W. Jonas

Chief Building Inspector
County of Napa



Agenda |tem:

{0

: 4
e
;:ggrf and Recommendation

Joseph A. Flynn
Meeting Date: 2-18-76

Condi+ions of Approval Are:
1. Building K-W be located in the general location shown on the

Revised General Development Plan with the exception that the
sida yard on the northeasterly side be increased from 10 feet
to 15 feet and a plot plan be submitted at the time of building
permit application which reflects this change. '
2. A minimum of six (6) of f-street parking spaces be provided in
conjunction with Building K-W on Assessor's Parcel #20-320-04.
The precise location to be shown on a plot plan for the building
permit. _
3. A minimum of twelve (12) off-sireet parking spaces be provided
in conjunction with buildings B and C on Assessor's Parcel
, #£20-320-07 - the precise location to be shoin on the plot plan
submitted for the building permit. i .
4. Plans for any additional signs be submitted for the Department’'s
approval in regard to design, area, height and placement.
5. ' Each phase of the plan be subject to prevailing ordinance re-
~ quirements at time of construction.
_ €. The new structures be of earth tone coloring to biend with the
{ : surrounding rural area. - -
7. Storage of goods and materials.be screened from public view
and +he site be kept in a clean and orderly condition at all
—_ Times.
\\f;-vfandscaping in accordance with the Revised General Development

Pian be installed adjacent to the proposed buildings. *

9. The proposed buildings be limited to warehouse and storage use.
Any change in use or expansion shall require a separate use
permit fo be considered by +he Commission.

10. Compliance with all applicable building codes, zoning standards,
and requirements of the various County departments and agencies.

improvement Summary:

. Pubiic Works requires the following future improvements for
ultimate development of the subject PD zone and present improve-
ment required for the present project:

FUTURE

a) A left turn storage lane along State Highway #29-#128 in
the vicinity of Mapie Lane. ~

b) Frontage improvement along the north half of Maple Lane.

c) Improvement of the service road, Drew Road and across a
strip over Parcel 3. Evidence of a right-of-way over the
lands known as Drew Road is also required.

d) Establishment of a pedestrian circulation pattern within
the Development.

The applicant may defer the above improvaments by entering into

an agreement with the County.

%)

% |nstallation to be completed prior #o final building permit inspection.



NAPA COUNTY
CONSERVATION, DEVE! OPMENT AND PLANNING COMMISSION
= * 1121 First Sweet © Napa, Caiifornis 94558 0 [707]  253-4416

APPLICATION FOR LAND USE PERMIT

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

ZONING DISTRICT___ /2 O ‘ . - File No.. "4~ 77757(

REQUESTT 1o 5}0@/(5% an Zcfw.zbmm"/‘aé\ﬂf) 55 devrvic o Date Filied: 4/51//76

| 1
and S “o\,&b(\» busivgss owa D94l ac parced  pate Published: 7/;0/70

locaded o The Uue%f’ Side of Ma’PLL Lane agbvox CDPC 8BS
2«50%’ Mv% 0’? &}l’ak ‘HWX Q‘cj_ N Hearing Z/Zl!’i(p

(A«F*QO 280 - O(ﬂ) Action ATPPRIVED.

TO BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT

g, /wérddo ﬁuz’/’f:ﬁfu_.,—;n Su/:/?//
Applicant’'s Name: By Charles R. Biake l&y Lartaesy Telephone No.: T42 ~ 6248

Address: r"/Z{I yzJ) dﬁ/" /4.22_6___ Z ¢son Colf [. Assessor’s No.L20-220 -Q¢ |
CiTY STATE

STHEET

Status of Applicant’s Interest in Property: Lég s@ée

Property Owner’s Name: 5//\16’1‘140 Suan/y = CIE'C)Q G R 1);"15011

Address: LRALY S/yvavmb 14\(‘ 97, I{G/GAL__L_L[J{ !e!ephryne No.: %3“‘4(7;5\Q

NO. STREET CITY STATE

Reason for Use Permit request: Zoba/g@r 7;4/ @Was /gz/wﬂl/ L 0VUs //J/ y/aes &a/ ﬁ»

Lowmber yord + e wish T P)»Iczague‘ (7 _Safes # SErvice

n‘r) Eau-'pf?np);f " ‘fﬁ 1~211 J‘%ﬁ/ﬁ) //‘3& 4

I certify that the above staternents are correct and that the Plot Plan on reve

ik (B KMQ

se side Is accurate:

SIGNATURE OF nPPL!u ATURE QOF PROPERTY OWNER

Submit with a check or money order in the amount of eighty-fieS85.60).dollars payable to the County of Napa, no part of
which shall be refundzble, to the Conservation, Development and Planning Dapartment Office {the application fee consists of
©50:68 for the Use Permit and €3&:88-for an Environmental {mpact Assessment of the regquest).

TO BE COMPLETED BY CONSERVATION, DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING DEPARTMENT

$§82'~g§ 30|55 Received by: )&/w@ﬁ_& dém

RECEIPT NUMBER CONSERVATION, DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT

{over)



SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
REQUIRED FOR FILING A USE PERMIT APPLICATION

Type of Use and Square Footage for Each:

Sales 4 offices 5500 SF = Seryice Kopo SFE-

Total Floor Area: /3, Y00 Square Feet
>

Product or Service Description:

Sa.fes v service of eguipfument w €arm sopplics.

Building Height: 207 Stories { Feet

Hours of Operation: 7 A.M. to & P.M.

Days of Operation: Mondzy 74 ru, ,S_alurg(alr
Number of Shifts: /

Number of Employees Per Shift: S A Jo Full Time
Noue A 7‘/'0&1,/0@4{ Part Time
Parking Spaces Provided: &6 Employees 4 /2 Customer

Type of Construction: [Weond Frawme

Fencing: Type: (Joad s/at Llocation: Preperty lines Bath sides

Number of Deliveries or Pickups: ﬁpp,\,_))( A 74 Per Day

Landscaping: 7:@‘05 ¥ S Cru és'

Water Source: /g e//

Method of Waste Disposal: Sen 7v'cC SYy.s 7 m
; 7 7

Number of Visitors Anticipated: 20 7% ¥o Per Day /oo ., =po Per Week

State Licenses Required: /fe/s// <z fos /o/\‘a;p,,'f

Federal Licenses Required: A/o?L [fnown 17" FhiSs T 7o

(See Other Side)



CONSERVATION—DEVELOPMENT
AND PLANNING COMMISSION

FELIX J. VANDERSCHOOT, JR. 1121 FIRST STREET - NAPA, CALIFORNIA 94558
CHAIRMAN AREA CODE 707/ 253~4416

July 23, 1976
Siiverado Equipment and Farm Supply

1184 Maple Lane
Calistoga, Californla 94515

Gentlemen:

Your Use Permit Application Number y-777576 to operate an equipment

has been approved by the Napa County Conservation, Development and Planning Com-
mission based upon the following conditions:

(SEE ATTACHED LIST OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL)

APPROVAL DATE: July 21, 1976

Your Use Permit becomes effective ten (10) days from the approval date, provided
all conditions of approval are met or assurances made to gquarantee compliance. The
ten (10) day waiting period Is required to provide sufficient time for anyone wish-
ing to appeal the action of the Commission in approving your Use Permit. |n the
event an appeal Is made to the Board of Supervisors, you will be notified.

Should this Use Permit not be used within one (1) year after the date of approval,
It shall be null and void without further action by the Commission or Department.

If you intend to request any time extension for your approved Use Permit, please
note that any such request must be submitted to the Conservation, Development and
Planning Department at least 30 days prior to the expiration of the present permit.

Very truly yours,

JAMES H. HICK
Secretary-Director

JHH: j I

cc: Donald W. Jonas
Chief Building Inspector
County of Napa



Page 3
7/21/76

RECOMMENDAT IGN ¢

10.

m———

AGENDA [TEM: 5 _

The proposed change of use from a lumber yard to a farm
equipment and sales use would not significantly change the
character of the subject property and would not be detri-
mental to the public health, safety or welfare.

A negative declaration is recommended to this proposa!

by the Department In regard to environmental considerations.
This project will not have a significant effect on the
environment and therefore an EIR is not required.

Approval ___ Denlial _x_Approval With Conditions and Findings

Conditions of Approva! are:

8.
9.

The use of the subject property be limited to sales and service
of farm equipment and related farm supp!ies. Any expansion of
the use or further change in use to be by separate use permit
submitted for consideration by the Commission.

That a minimum of 14 off-street parking spaces be provided

on a dust-free all weather surface approved by the Public
Yorks Department.

The property owner enter into an agreement with the County

In 3 form approved by County Counsel to support the formation
of a County Service Area at such time as the County deems
necessary and feasibie.

Storage of goods and materiats be screered from public view.
Any plzns for newv signs be submitted to the Department for
approval in regard to design, area, height and placement.

The si+e be kept in a clean and orderly condition at all

t+imes.

No division of +he subject property for sale, lease or financing
purposes occur without prior approval of a parcel map by the
County.

Existing landscaping be contirually maintained.

Compllance with ail applicabie building codes, zoning standards
and requirements of various County departments and agencles.

improvement Summary:

Public Works requires:

a) Dedlication of parcel frontage right-of-way along Maple
Lane.

v) imorovement cf parcel frontage along Maple Lane (pavement,
curb, gutter and sidewalk) or a deferred improvement
agreeiment with the County.

c) improvement of any required parking area.

Siate Division of Forestry requires compliance with State and

locat fire codes.

Environmental Hea!+h and the Flcod Control and Water Conser-

vation District have no objections or improvement requiiemants

at this time.



NAPA COUNTY
CONSERVATION, DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING COMMISSION
1195 Third Street, Room 210 * Napa, California 94559 * (707) 253-4416

APPLICATION FOR LAND USE PERMIT

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

ZONING DISTRICT File No.:

REQUEST: Date Filed:

Date Published:

ZA CDPC BS
(APPEAL)

Hearing
Action
TO BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT
Applicant’'s Name: \TOSQFA ﬁ/ym«\ Telephone No.;_7%a -~ S¢7/¢
Address: Fo. B Gy~ Colstoe CH. Assessor's No.: 20 —~320-0Y
NO. STREET _ city “ STATE Zip Code:  ZYS7T
Status of Applicant’s Interest in Property: Swun-eir
£ ContocTfZion: , .
_Rﬂp@téémwéséé@ne: Cear/qe (ki ol
Address: [0 Zoy 3238 Aloezn. c A _ Telephone No.: 255 ~0/0b
NO. STREET ity STATE
Reason for Use Permit request: Constroct a TL(0D (;;, worve  feod L&i_nz—, c?/rla(‘?z'/cf\\

%ﬁ— Zo  aw e s Pricg Wine (%“VQKPQ éuf‘b{"/'\g, (o Two
4

(

rf"’Ltq_s 2C . 532 50D \.(I;c o v )C:’Q'_IL L Lom CO‘M.(‘VCVUL?%{

et o de o oec e i x (e Jawea iy, (96872 2ef
/ : - 7 7

23£50 _‘f;u—arf' ‘F"-‘;f{_ 7o é'— covttrinctol in ‘;:,“*,"Dv'nwuvx'cﬂé?.-/

bne ~,en.
i

! certify that the above statements are correct and that the Plot Blan on reverse side is accurate:

680,

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT d SIGNATURE OF FROPERTY OWNER
Submit with a check or money order in the amount of $450.00 pdyable to the Cou f Napa, no part of

which shall be refundable, to the Conservation, Development and Plannifig Department Office

TO BE COMPLETED BY CONSERVATION, DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING DEPARTMENT

B~ ,.
$-é€5.:066— 77 695/ Received by: W/ﬂ/\/h Mﬂ }LO_——#

RECEIPT NUMBER CONSERVATION, DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT




CONSERVATION, DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION SHEET
USE PERMIT APPLICATION

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED USE:

USE: LI//n-e., ._{?ém?¢

PRODUCT OR SERVICE PROVIDED:

Saso +35.

K14
FLOOR AREA: EXISTING STRUCTURES © AS© 50, FT. NEW CONSTRUCTION SO. FT.

IND!CATE SOUARE FOOTAGE ON EACH FLOOR DEVOTED TO EACH SEPARATE USE WITHIN AN EXISTIMG

AND/OR PROPOSED BUILDING: (87 wine vl chanipogre Shvape
7 V4

SEATING CAPACITY: RESTAURANT __ /- 14 BAR A-A- OTHER A A

EXISTING STRUCTURES OR IMPROVEMENTS TO BE REMOVED: Aor—=

RELATED NECESSARY CONCURRENT OR SUBSEQUENT PROJECTS ON THE SITE OR IN SURROUNDING

AREAS : //ane.

NEW CONSTRUCT ION:

PROJECT PHASING: S50 fpﬁﬂ.@y roye 3850 Jgﬁg@;@ /01y Paa,
CONSTRUCTION TIME REQUIRED (EACH PHASE): 60 oo et
K4

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: [re-~crginaeral SFeal (lorlliiy
MAX. HEIGHT (FT.): EXISTING STRUCTURES Q2 PROPOSED STRUCTURES
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED EXTERIOR NIGHT LIGHTING: N/ e~
AVERAGE OPERATION: Tea abbched olageriPlen
HOURS OF OPERATION AM. TO P.M. DAYS OF OPERATION
NUMBER OF SHIFTS: EMPLOYEES PER SHIFT: FULL TIME PART TIME
(CURRENTLY) (CURRENTLY)
NUMBER OF SHIFTS TOTAL EMPLOYEES PER FULL TIME PART TIME
PROPOSED: SHIFT PROPOSED:

ot wsvedly &~
NUMBER OF DELIVERIES OR PICK-UPS: PER DAY __ /ffax o 3 PER WEEK
NO. VISITORS ANTIC!PATED: PER DAY PER WEEK

ARE THERE SPECIAL OPERATIONS? PLEASE DESCRIBE ON SEPARATE PAGE

LANDSCAPING AND PARKING:

EXISTING LANDSCAPING PLAN SUBMITTED: YES NO X
PROPOSED LANDSCAPING PLAN SUBMITTED: YES NO ><
PARKING SPACES: EXISTING SPACES EMPLOYEE CUSTOMER

PROPOSED SPACES EMPLOYEE CUSTOMER




NAPA COUNTY CONSERVATION — DEVELOPMENT

AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT

JAMES H. HICKEY

1195 THIRD STREET, ROOM 210 ¢ NAPA, CALIFORNIA 94559-3092
Director

AREA CODE 707/253-4416

December 17, 1986

Joseph Flynn
P.0. Box 485
Calistoga, Ca. 94515

Dear Mr. Flynn:

Please be advised that on December 16, 1986 the Board of
Supervisors denied your appeal to a determination by the
Conservation, Development and Planning Department that the
General Plan must be amended in order to process Use Permit
Request #PA-2326 to construct a 9,100 square foot addition to
an existing wine storage building on a 1.03 acre parcel located
approximately 200 feet north of State Highway 29 and 450 feet
west of Maple Lane within an AW (Agricultural Watershed)
District. (Assessor”s Parcel #20-320-04).

truly yours,

ES H.
Director

HICKE

JHH:ml:2d
Attachment

cc: Bill Hall, Building Codes Administrator
George Bachich, P.0O, Box 3238, Napa



COUNTY OF NAPA
CONSERVATION, DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT
1195 Third Street, Room 210
Napa, CA 94559 (707) 253-4416

APPEALS
(Chapter XIII of Napa County Code)

TO BE COMPLETED BY APPELLANT

Appellant’s Name: JOSEPH G. PEATMAN Telephone:___ (707) 252-7122
Address: 809 Coombs Street Napa, CA 94559

No. Street City State ZIp
Status of Appellant to Project: Applicant's Representative

project applicant, adjacent property owner, other (describe)
Denial of General Plan
Action Being Appealed: Amendment Permit No: GPA 86-11
To change General Plan designation for "Flynnville" from
Permit Request: Aqricultural Resource to Commercial or Industrial

Reason for Appeal (Be Specific): Applicant believes that the Conservation, Development
(attach additional sheet if necessary)

& Planning Commission erred in its analysis of the request and, based upor

information submitted to it, should have approved the requested General

Plan Amendment.

ATTACH A COMPLETE LIST OF THE NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF ALL PERSONS HAVING AN INTEREST
IN THE MATTER, INCLUDING A TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY CERTIFIED ADJOINING PROPERTY

OWNERS DRESS/PARCEL NUMBER LIST.
%uau« 14,177
J

/ / Signature of Appellant V Date

\
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
File No:__ (0P4 ~ Yo -1/
. Action Record
Project Applicant’s Name: Tesste ﬂ\. M/Clw g Ieﬂl’ll‘f‘(ad
' T Action By:
Assessor’s Parcel No’s: o -0l 02,03 8¥, 08 @ p) (ZA, CDPD, or Other)
Project Description: (seNey a% Clon /}Mm‘/’ Action:
(Approved/Denied)
Date:

N i < 8 L S el i

Re v
Received by: M/yﬂffw Hitonert _Za/a{n/ JAN 14 1991

onservation, Development and Planning Department

Date Submitted: ,'//'//7/ GAPACO. C ... .AVATION Feg;  Tagupuils

Date Filed: AEVELOIPWMENT « F~NNING DEﬁ;ceipt #: _ﬁ



HOWARD G. DICKENSON
JOSEPH G. PEATMAN
WALTER J. FOGARTY, JR.
DAVID W, MEYERS

C. RICHARD LEMON
FRANCIS J. COLLIN, JR.
DAVID B. GILBRETH
CHARLES H. DICKENSON
PAUL G. CAREY

RICHARD P MENDELSON
PAUL A. NEUMILLER
FRANK G. TOLLER
XAVIER A. M. LAVOIRPIERRE
CATHY A, ROCHE
JONATHAN P. DYER

January 14,

DICKENSON, PEATMAN & FOGARTY

A PROFESSIONAL LAW CORPORATION

809 COOMBS STREET
NAPA, CALIFORNIA 94559-2977

TELEPHONE 707 252-7122

OF COUNSEL
JAMES D. BOITANO
ROGER D. PETERSON

TELECOPIER
707 255-6876

NAPRCO

v A_I. .‘.O\\:

[ ot
. vm YEP L
. ANNING DE

CEVELOPREN
Mr. Jeffery Redding, Director EVEL

Conservation, Development and
Planning Department

1195 Third Street, Room 210
Napa, CA 94559

Re: Appeal of Decision to Deny General Plan Amendment - Flynn
and Robinson

Dear Mr. Redding:

On behalf of Jessie Flynn and Clegg Robinson, I am appealing the
decision of the Conservation, Development and Planning Commission
who, on January 9, 1991, denied General Plan Amendment request
GPA 86-11, changing the Napa County General Plan designation for
"Flynnville" from Agricultural Resource to Commercial or
Industrial.

Enclosed you will find the completed appeal form and a check for
$50.00 covering the appeal fee.

We hereby request a de novo hearing before the Board of
Supervisors so that the preparation of a hearing transcript will
not be necessary.

It is our understanding that new property owner lists and
assessors maps do not need to be submitted, as you have that
information from the existing Flynn/Robinson GPA file. 1If this
appeal is not in order or you need more information please do not
hesitate to contact me.

JGP:1s
Enc.

cc: Jessie Flynn
Clegg Robinson



NAPA COUNTY CONSERVATION — DEVELOPMENT
AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT

1195 THIRD STREET, ROOM 210 ¢ NAPA, CALIFORNIA 94559-3092
JEFFREDY. R.tREDDING AREA CODE 707/253-4416
irector

March 4, 1991

Patrick Flynn
P.O. Box 485
Calistoga, CA 94515

Dear Mr. Flynn:

The letter to you dated February 28, 1991 reporting the February 26 action of the Board of
Supervisors on your requested General Plan Amendment inadvertently made reference to the
incorrect file number. Your General Plan request was filed as number GPA 88-7, notice was
published with this reference and actions were taken accordingly.

We apologize for any inconvenience. A corrected letter is enclosed.

Very truly yours,

Uy [y

FREY REDDING
Planning Director

cc. Board of Supervisors
Agnes Del Zompo, Clerk of the Board
Robert Westmeyer, County Counsel
Michael Miller, Deputy Planning Director
Joseph A. Peatman, Esq.



NAPA COUNTY  conservaTion — DEVELOPMENT
AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT

1195 THIRD STREET, ROOM 210 « NAPA, CALIFORNIA 94559-3092
JEFFRE{;:&:EDDING AREA CODE 707/253-4416

February 28, 1991

Patrick Flynn
P. O. Box 485
Calistoga, California 94515

Re:  General Plan Amendment GPA 88-7
Assessor’s Parcel No. 20-320-01 thru 08

Dear Mr. Flynn:

Please be advised that on February 26, 1991, the Napa County Board of Supervisors denied
your application GPA 88-7 to change the designation of approximately 10.8 acres on the land
use diagram of the Napa County General Plan (Figure 14) from Agricultural Resource to the
Commercial or Industrial designation located north of the intersection of Maple Lane and State
Highway 29.

The action of the Board of Supervisors is final and no further processing of your application will
take place.

Very truly yours,

ey Lt

Director

cc:  Board of Supervisors
Agnes Del Zompo, Clerk of the Board
Robert Westmeyer, County Counsel
Michael Miller, Deputy Planning Director
Joseph A. Peatman, Esq.

JRR:joact7/FlynB61 1.ke



NAPA COUNTY  CONSERVATION — DEVELOPMENT

AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT

1195 THIRD STREET, ROOM 210 « NAPA, CALIFORNIA 94559-3092

JEFFREY R. REDDING AREA CODE 707/253-4416
Director

January 14, 1991

Patrick Flynn
P. O. Box 485
Calistoga, California 94515

Re: General Plan Amendment GPA 86-11
Assessor’s Parcel No. 20-320-01 thru 08

Dear Mr. Flynn:

Please be advised that on January 9, 1991, the Napa County Conservation, Development and
Planning Commission denied your application GPA 86-11 to change the designation of
approximately 10.8 acres on the land use diagram of the Napa County General Plan (Figure 14)
from Agricultural Resource to the Commercial or Industrial designation located north of the
intersection of Maple Lane and State Highway 29.

The action of the Commission is final, unless a hearing is requested before the Board of
Supervisors within ten (10) working days of the Commission’s action. In the event a hearing
is requested by you or another interested party, you will be notified of the scheduled date for
Board consideration of your request.

Very truly yours,
%‘Z JEFFREY REDDING
Director

cc: Board of Supervisors
Agnes Del Zompo, Clerk of the Board
Robert Westmeyer, County Counsel
Michael Miller, Deputy Planning Director
Joseph A. Peatman, Esq.

JRR:jcact5/Flyn8611.Itr



APPLICATION FOR

CERTIFICATE OF THE EXTENT
OF LEGAL NONCONFORMITY

Fzy27-coc

APPLICANT CLEGG G. ROBINSON

Mailing Address _P.O. Box 531

Rutherford, CA 94573

Telephone 963-9409

LOCATION OF NONCONFORMING USE OR STRUCTURE:
ASSESSOR’S PARCEL: 020-320-006
ADDRESS: 1184 Maple Lane

Calistoga, CA

IF NONCONFORMING USE, TYPE OF USE
lonamerical eanc n AW fu.._ﬁ A emriic?

[F NONCONFORMING STRUCTURE, TYPE OF NONCONFORMITY

Structure does not conform to issued permits B._ECE;VED
Structure does not conform to zoning requirements ___xx APR 3 0 19ax
(e.g. setbacks)

NAPA CO. CONSERVA" 1O
WHEN WAS THE NONCONFORMING USE ESTABLISHED? PEVELOPMENT & PLANNING DEP3
(year, monsh if known) ,
1/59 .

WHEN WAS THE NONCONFORMING STRUCTURE BUILT?
(year, monsh if known)
1/59

PLEASE ATTACH DOCUMENTATION OF CONTINUOUS USE and/or CONTINUOUS
EXISTENCE OF THE NONCONFORMING STRUCTURE since the date of establishment.

_ﬁgmx‘/égf ﬁ//auz /93

(Mpplicam’s Signature Date

FOR STAFF USE ONLY
\

gl HEE)T por), K0 g2

$750.00 Fee Received by /Receipt No, . = AHate




CUNTINUOUSE USE OF PROPERTY

Buldings
SILYERADO SUPPLY A,B,C

SILYERADO EQUIPMENT & 4, B,C
FARM SUPPLY

DOMAIME MUMM, INC A
B8
c
CALISTOGA MOYING B
c
HERNDON ELECTRIC C
DOUG'S 4UTQ A
5
CAL CLEAN B

From
1/29/59
1776
4/1/86
4/1/86
4/1/866

3/1/87
9/1/97

4/1/89
4/1/89
4/1/89

-l
371/93

1041/91

Te
121776
1#30!86
2/15/89
8/31/87
8731787

3/31/89
3/31/89

2/30/93
Present
9/30/91

Present

Present

Use
Lumber Yard
Tractor Sales & Service
Warehouze
Warehouse
Office, Warhehouse

Office, Retail Rental
Office:

Office, Warehouse
Commercial Fleet Repair
Dffice, Retail Saies
Office

Office, Cleaning Service

RECEIVEL
APR 3 01993

NAPA CO. CONSERVAT iGN
DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING DEPT



CUNTINUUUSE USE OF PROPERTY

Buiiding A

Silverade Supply

Silveraga Farm & Equipment Supply
Damaine Mumm

Deng'z Auto

Building B

Siiverads Suppiy

Silverado Farm & Equipment Supply
Damaine Mumm

Calistoga Moving

Deug'z Auto

Cal Clean

Buiiding C

Silverado Supply

Silverado Farm & Equipment Supply
Damaine Mumm

Calistoga Moving

Herndon Electra

Doug’s duto

Occupation
152952 - 771276
TR - 1/30/86
451/86 - 2715/89
471729 - Prezept

i729/59 - 721476

771776 - 1730486
4/17860 - 8/31/87

3/1/87 - 3/31/89
41789 - 9730791
1051427 - Present

/2959 - 251278
4576 - 1430486
471786 - 37317487

2171987 - 3731489

471789 - 2/30/493
3£1493 - Present

lise

Lumber Yard

Tractor Saies & Service
‘Warehouse

Commercial Equipment Repair

Lumber Yard
Tractor Sales & Service .
Warehouse

Office, Retail Rental
Dffice, Retail Sales
Office, Cleaning Serwice

Retail Picture Frame Shep
Tractor Sales X Service
Dffice, Warehouse

Office
(ffice, Warehouse
Dffice

RECEIVED
APR 3 01893

NAPA CO. CONSERVATION
DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING DEPT
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XS

'RECE|VED

APR 3 01983

TION
NAPA CO. CONSERVA IOk

DEVELOPMENT & PLANNIN

CONTINUQUSE USE OF PROPERTY

SILLVERADO SUPPLY

SILYERADO EQUIPMEN
& FARM SUPPLY
DOMAINE MUMM, INC.

JOHNSON INTERNATIONAL

CALITTOGA MOVING

HERNDON ELECTRIC

DOUGS AUTO

FROM

1/726/59

771776

4/1/86

TO

TILF7H

1730786

Permit applied for March 8, 1989
County would not respond o
application. Repeatedly contacted Jeff
Redding with no response. Lost

tennent.

9/1/87

4/1/869
4/1/89

10/1/91

Present

Present
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NAPA COUNTY
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR

CERTIFICATE OF EXTENT OF LEGAL NONCONFORMITY
DEPARTMENT REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION
Meeting of July 9, 1993
Agenda Item: # 7
APPLICATION DATA:

APPLICANT: Clegg G. Robinson
Certificate Request #92464-CLN Filed: April 30, 1993

REQUEST FOR: Determination of the Extent of Legal Nonconformity for the three
buildings used for commercial purposes of commercial repair,
office and office sales in the AW (Agricultural Watershed)
District.

LOCATION: On the northwesterly side of Maple Lane, 236.10 ft northeasterly
of the St. Helena Highway on a .9 acre parcel (APN# 20-320-006)
within an AW (Agricultural-Watershed) District.
FINDINGS:

SPECIAL INFORMATION:
ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS:
1. Exempt pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (General Rule).
PLANNING AND ZONING ANALYSIS:
2. Section 12854 of the County Code establishes the procedures and criteria for the
issuance of a Certificate of the Extent of Legal Nonconformity. Subsection (d)
gives the Zoning Administrator the authority to issue a certificate after a public

hearing. The burden of proof of the extent of legal nonconformity is on the
property owner.



Z A Mecting Date: 7/9/93
#92464-CLN (Robinson)

Page 2

Agenda Item: # 7

Nonconformity of Uses. On November 5, 1985, the Board of Supervisors
reclassified the site from PD (Planned Development) to AW (Agricultural
Watershed) Zoning District by Ordinance 807. At the time that the use became
non-conforming it was occupied by the Silverado Equipment & Farm Supply (U-
777576) in Buildings A, B and C providing tractor sales and service until January
30, 1986. Since the AW does not allow commercial uses, Silverado Equipment
and Farm Supply became non-conforming as of November 5, 1985.

On April 15, 1986, the County approved a change in use to the warehousing of
products used in the production of wine. Domaine Mumm between April 1, 1986
and August 31, 1987, occupied Building B as a warehouse and
Building C as an office and warehouse; between April 1, 1986 and February 15,
1989, they occupied Building A as a warehouse.

The uses in all three buildings after Domaine Mumm have neither been authorized
nor allowed in the AW with a use permit. The following industrial and
commercial uses have occupied the three buildings and none of these uses are
similar to the non-conforming uses established:

A. DOUG’S AUTO REPAIR between April 1, 1989 and present occupied
Building A for automobile repair, and Building B for office and retail
sales between April 1, 1989 and September 30, 1991, and Building C for
office use from March 1, 1993 to present.

B. CALISTOGA MOVING AND STORAGE between September 1, 1987
and March 31, 1989 occupied Building B as office and retail rental use
and Building C as an office use.

C. HERNDON ELECTRIC between April 1, 1989 and February 30, 1993
occupied Building C as an office and warehouse.

D. CAL CLEAN between November 1, 1991 and the present occupied
Building B as office and cleaning service.

The property owner (applicant of this CLN) has been contacted numerous times
by the Zoning Enforcement Officer for allowing illegal uses on his property. The
businesses operating on the parcel at the present, "Doug’s Auto Repair”, and
"Calistoga Moving and Storage" would have to be similar uses to that of the
tractor sales and service which was the legally established non-conforming use to
now be considered legal non-conforming uses. Evidence has not been presented
to the County that proves that the above mentioned businesses are similar uses.

Nonconformity of Structure. The use permit (U-777576) identified the size of
building area as approximately 2,100 square feet that would be used for office



Z A Meeting Date: 7/9/93
#92464-CLN (Robinson)
Page 3
Agenda Item: # 7

_used-for office-and retail tractor sales use. The remaining 11,700 square feet of
building area would be used for repair of farm equipment and storage of parts and
supplies.

In doing a review of the structures/improvements for non-conformity, it was
found that fences and screens were not installed to obscure views of outdoor
storage in conformance to use permit conditions.

Setbacks for 4 yards became non-conforming on November 5, 1985 when the
Board of Supervisors classified the site in the AW (Agricultural Watershed)
District.

Building A does not meet the rear yard setback with zero feet where a minimum
of 20 feet is required and south side yard setback with zero feet where a
minimum of 20 feet is required. Building C does not meet the front yard setback
with § feet where a minimum of 20 feet is required and north side yard setback
with 9 feet where a minimum of 20 feet is required.

7. Abandonment of Uses: Section 12853 of the County Code states that a legal
nonconformity shall lose that status if the legal nonconformity has been
voluntarily abandoned. Voluntary abandonment shall mean the cessation of the
use or portion thereof for six consecutive months or twelve non-consecutive
months in any two-year period or, if the use is seasonal, for more than one
season.

The property owner, Mr. Robinson, has allowed many changes in tenancy over
the years that are not consistent with the legal non-conforming use established.
The last use consistent with the Silverado Equipment and Farm Supply, the
storage of parts and supplies, was Domaine Mumm.

Building A-Domaine Mumm removed its warehouse use on February 15, 1989.

Building B and Building C-Domaine Mumm vacated its warehouse use in
Building B and office and warehouse use in Building C on August 31, 1987.

Since no use since Domain Mumm has been consistent with the established legal
non-conforming use, the use has been voluntarily abandoned.



Z A Meeting Date: 7/9/93
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RECOMMENDATION:

ENVIRONMENTAL:

None Required.

PLANNING:
DETERMINE that there are no Legal Nonconforming uses on Assessors Parcel
#20-320-006 based on the above Findings, but that the structures were legally
established.

Two of the buildings are non-conforming as to the following setbacks required
in the AW (Agricultural Watershed) zoning district:

A. Building A does not meet the rear yard setback with zero feet where a
minimum of 20 feet is required.

B. Building A does not meet the south side yard setback with zero feet where
a minimum of 20 feet is required.

C. Building C does not meet the front yard setback with 5 feet where a
minimum of 20 feet is required.

D. Building C does not meet the north side yard setback with 9 feet where a
minimum of 20 feet is required.

Ro.CLN



CONSERVATION — DEVELOPMENT
'AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT

1195 THIRD STREET, ROOM 210 » NAPA, CALIFORNIA 945593092
JEFFREY R. REDDING AREA CODE 707/253-4416
Director

September 26, 1991

Patrick Flynn
P.O. Box 485
Calistoga, CA 94515

Re: 1194 Maple Lane, Assessor’s Parce] #20-320-08
Dear Mr. Flynn:

This is in response to your application for a building permit to construct 2 6,000 square foot
"Butler Building” on the above mentioned undeveloped parcel to be used for a Farm Equipment
Dealership. Based upon the current zoning of AW (Agricultural Watershed) and Your proposed

A Notice of Appeal of this decision may be filed with the Department within ten(10) working
days of the date of this letter. An Appeal package is enclosed.

Please contact this office if you need additional information.

Sincerely,

Gy Nl donss:

Director of Planning

cc: Mel Varrelman, Supervisor District 3
Robert Westmeyer, County Counsel
Michael Miller, Deputy Planning Director

/ Gary Brewen, Building Codes Administrator
Ed Colby, Zoning Enforcement Officer
Joseph G. Peatman, Attorney At Law



COUNTY OF NAPA
CONSERVATION, DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT
1195 Third Street, Room 210 RECEIVED
Napa, CA 94559 (707) 253-4416 '

LS

AUG 3 1 1993
APPEALS
(Chapter XTII of Napa County Code) NAPA CO. CONSERVATION

DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING DEPT.

TO BE COMPLETED BY APPELLANT
CLEGG G. ROBINSON, dba

Appellant’s Name: SILVERADO SUPPLY " Telephone:__(707) 963-4824
Address: c/o 1244 Spring Street, St. Helena, CA 94574
No. Street City State Zp

Status of Appellant to Project: _Project applicant
project applicant, adjacent property owner, other (describe)

Action Being Appealed: _decision of Zoning Permit No: #CLN 92-464
Administrator
Permit Request: _ Certificate of legal nonconformity

Reason for Appeal (Be Specific): Decision of Zoning Administrator
(attach additional sheet if necessary)

That applicant's three buildings were not in legal non-conformity.

ATTACH A COMPLETE LIST OF THE NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF ALL PERSONS HAVING AN INTEREST
IN THE MATTER, INCLUDING A TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY CERTIFIED ADJOINING PROPERTY
OWNERS NAME/ADDRESS/PARCEL NUMBER LIST.

CQ%)//&/_\ August 30, 1993

Slgnature of Appellant Date
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
File No:_9q2M44 -ClL 1 :
Action Record
Project Applicant’s Name: _Qop) »S0H () ey sJ
. Action By:
Assessor’s Parcel No’s: _20~- 320-0¢é : (ZA, CDPD, or Other)
Project Description: Action:
(Approved/Denied)
p - " " ] Y
¥ Date:
Jocobed om o d-acec parccel situakel unethwest
e

AW(Agriculdural Wadershed) Zoging Districd
Received by: /‘4}7/‘ o= 8 J

Conservation, Development and Planning Department
* Date Submitted: Fee: F£0°°

Date Filed: 14 5S¢ o4 '93 Receipt #: - C 3 04Y |




DouGLAS A. LONG
JENNIFER S. SHANNON
PAUL A. NEUMILLER
PAUL JAMISON DOHRING
KATHLEEN A. HERDELL

OF COUNSEL

ROBERT W. LONG

THE LAW FIRM OF

:Z)oug/ad ./4 . OZ)OI’Ig

Attomeys At Law

A Professional Law Corporation
1244 SPRING STREET
St. HELENA, NAPA VALLEY, CALIFORNIA 94574
(707) 963-4824
FACSIMILE (707) 963-5735

Calistoga Office

1236 Lincoln Avenue
Calistoga, California 94515
(707) 942-0204

(707) 942-9231 Facsimile

September 14, 1993

HR=CEIVED
SEP 14 1993

NAPA CO. CONSERVATION
DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING DEPT.

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
County of Napa

County Administration Building

1195 Third Street

Napa, CA 94559

Re: Appeal on Denial of Request of Clegg G. Robinson for Certificate of Extent
of Legal Nonconformity Request #92464-CLN  (July 23, 1993)

Gentlemen:

Our office has been retained to represent the interest of Clegg G. Robinson, dba Silverado
Equipment and Farm Supply relative to his request appeal of the denial of his for Certificate
of Extent of Legal Nonconformity heard by the Zoning Administrator. This request is for a
determination of the extent of legal nonconformity for three buildings used for commercial
purposes on the approximately .9 acre parcel located on the northwest side of Maple Lane
approximately 240 feet northeast of the St. Helena Highway within the current AW (Agricultural
Watershed) zoning district.

Prior to November 15, 1985, when the Board of Supervisors rezoned this parcel from PD
(Planned Development) to AW (Agricultural Watershed) by Zoning District Ordinance 807, this
property was occupied by and operated by Silverado Equipment and Farm Supply under Use
Permit 777576. The permitted use at this time was for retail farm equipment and tractor sales
and service which use continued until approximately January 30, 1986. The farm equipment and
tractor sales and service was a commercial enterprise which encompassed office space, retail
sales, servicing, and the repairing of farm equipment.

On April 15, 1986, there was a change in the use of this facility to warehousing of products used
in the production of wine, which included the incidental use of one of the buildings as office
space. The property is at the current time being used by Doug’s Auto Repair and Cal Clean



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
September 14, 1993

Page 2

Services. Doug’s Auto Repair uses buildings A and C on the attached exhibit to this letter and
Cal Clean services operates out of building B as an office and cleaning service.

APPLICANT'S LEGAL POSITION:

It is the position of the applicant that on November 5, 1985, when the Board of Supervisors
rezoned this property from PD to AW that the extent and general nature of the legal
nonconforming use was established. It is uncontested that the current buildings were in
existence and businesses using such buildings were operating at the time of the rezoning. The
uses that were established were that of an office, retail sales, and heavy equipment supply,
service and repair. This legal nonconforming use was never abandoned or enlarged. These
rights became vested at the time of the rezoning and continue to this day to be the vested legal
rights of this applicant. There has never been an expansion of this valid nonconforming use
beyond the scope of the business as established on November 5, 1985, and these buildings
continue to be used for repair and maintenance of vehicles, retail service, and office.

Therefore, it is our position that there has not been a change in use, a change in the land area
or location, a change in the structure, and as such the nonconforming use that existed after the
rezoning on November 5, 1985, is constitutionally protected and is vested.

The proposed elimination of thesc businesses and the removal of these structures provides no
known useful benefit to the County of Napa. In the upper valley there is a distinct lack of good
commercial properties to support the local business needs. To require the removal of these
buildings or the termination of their use will eliminate two healthy and profitable businesses
from continued operation inasmuch as relocation of these businesses in the upper valley would
be impossible or economically unfeasible. Not only will the county lose significant tax revenue,
but a number of employees will not be employed by these businesses inasmuch as there is no
other reasonable location for their business to relocate.

Further, it is not likely that this property ever will be returned to an agricultural use inasmuch
as it is on landfill on top of rocks and boulders cleared from neighboring vineyards.

The county’s action appears to be unfair and unevenly applied inasmuch as the county has
continued to enlarge the commercial use of adjoining property (Flynville) by allowing that
neighbor to continue to construct additional buildings and to continue to operate commercial
uses consistent with that use presently conducted by the applicant and inconsistent with current
zoning and the premise adopted by the county in this departmental report and
recommendations.

To deny the applicant to continuc to use his property in its current manner would not only
represent a violation of his constitutional rights but would further deny him equal protection
under the law and represents a gross abuse of any fair treatment of properties similarly situated
on Maple Lane.



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
September 14, 1993
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It is for these reason that the applicant requests that the County Zoning Administrator grant
the Certificate of Legal Nonconformity.

Respectfully submitted,

DAL/les

Attach.

cc: Clegg G. Robinson
dba Silverado Supply



RECEIVED
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NAPA CO. CONSERVATION
DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING DEPT.

Informational Use Permit Map-
Conservation, Development & Planning Department



NAPA COUNTY CONSERVATION -- DEVELOPMENT
AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT

1195 THIRD STREET, ROOM 210 ¢ NAPA, CALIFORNIA 94559-3092

JEFFREY REDDING AREA CODE 707/253-4416
Director

May 4, 1994
RE: Permit Request #92464-CLN
Assessor’s Parcel #20-320-06

Clegg D. Robinson
P.O. Box 531
Rutherford, CA 94573

Dear Mr. Robinson:

Please be advised that the Napa County Board of Supervisors on April 26, 1994 denied your
appeal to a decision made by the Zoning Administrator, on August 18, 1993 determining that
no legal non-conforming use exists within the three (3) commercial buildings (Building A,B and
C) which are located on a .09 acre parcel on the northwest side of Maple Lane approximately
240 feet northeast of St. Helena Hwy within an AW (Agricultural Watershed) district. The
Board of Supervisors adopted the attached Certificate of Extent of Legal Non-Conformity, which
is now final. The Board of Supervisors further directed that staff stay any abatement of any
illegal use within any of the three (3) buildings for a 6 month period to provide you with an
opportunity to file necessary application to amend the Napa County Zoning Ordinance.

Sincerely,

@W/z Ufirymy

Director

cc: John Tuteur, Assessor
Gary Brewen, Building Codes Administrator
Douglas A. Long, Esquire

a:da:robideny. ltr



' NAPA COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION, DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING

CERTIFICATE OF THE EXTENT OF LEGAL NONCONFORMITY

DATE OF ISSUANCE: April 26, 1994

In accordance with Section 12854(c) of the Napa County Code, the Napa County
Board of Supervisors held a public hearing on April 26, 1994, regarding the
establishment of the extent of legal nonconformity for three (3) structures

located on Assessor’s Parcel Number 20-320-06.

exist within the three (3) commercial buildings (Buildings A, B & C as they are

The Board of Supervisors has determined that no legal nonconforming uses "
shown on Exhibit ‘A’).

Legal nonconforming structures exist with respect to Buildings A and C as to
the following setbacks:

1. Building A has a rear yard of zero feet (current AW zoning district
requires a 20 foot setback);

2. Building A has a side yard (on the south side of the building) of zero feet ||
(current AW zoning district requires a 20 foot setback);

3. Building C has a front yard of 5 feet (current AW zoning district requires
a 20 foot setback); and

4. Building C has a side yard (on the north side of the building) of 9 feet
(current AW zoning district requires a 20 feet setback).

Building B was determined to be in conformance with the yard requirements of
the Agricultural Watershed (AW) zoning district.

The location of these structures is shown on the attached Exhibit ‘A’, incorporated
herein.

This determination is now final.

N Wk /LZ/MW 4-26-9%

Raping Adminstrator Date

H:\Rbsn.CLN



NAPA COUNTY CONSERVATION -- DEVELOPMENT
AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT

1195 THIRD STREET, ROOM 210 ¢ NAPA, CALIFORNIA 94559-3092
JEFFREY REDDING TELEPHONE 707/253-4416 FAX 707/253-4176
Director

February 6, 1996

Clegg Robinson

1423 El Capitan Way

Napa, California 94558

Re: Proposed Zoning Ordinance Amendment #94110-ORD

Dear Mr. Robinson:

Please be advised that on January 23, 1996, the Napa County Board of Supervisors denied your
request to amend the Napa County Code by adding Chapter 18.94 establishing an Agricultural
Services and Support Combination District (:AS) to allow existing agriculturaily oriented uses
to continue and develop in Agricultural Watershed (AW) zoned areas and identifying criteria for
parcels eligible for :AS District designations; and adding definitions to Chapter 18.08. The

action of the Board is now final.

Please call me if I may answer any additional questions on this matter.
Sincerely,

G, s

Director

cc: Phil Crundall, Planner III



NAPA COUNTY
CONSERVATION, DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING COMMISSION
1195 Third Street, Rm 210 Napa, California 94559 (707) 253-4416

APPLICATION FOR A ZONE CHANGE

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

ZONING DISTRICT: A W FileNo: A4l 0 “ORD

REQUEST: Amend the Zom‘g!_g Ordiance 4o Date Filed: __{{- 27~ 34

. \ .
add an ) A-ah\‘cdl"h)rc Repvices and Suyov"‘ “ " Date Published:_-

(AS)C«OM‘D\.MO\"“\M 0{\'5'{7\‘0-‘: pmd( J‘CZ—“OV\-ta\ Date Posted:
° ZA  CDPC BS
.4 acve \omt"ce, 'C\,ow\ AW +D AW-'/}S Hearing
Action

TO BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT

Applicant’s Name:_ ({ le c'?cl,* & B Hrasea Telephone # (Zo7 )22~ LtrT

Address: /423 St Cag 7z AR5 Assessor’s # 20 - 320~ ¢

Status of Applicant’s Interest in Property: (4 2P %Y ]

Property Owner’s Name: D, /ve, 2 % Telephone #: ( 02 2 226- ¢/

Address:_pgo Box K2/ cgfr/-/&po/w/ Ca 9573

PLEASE ATTACH A COMPLETE LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY.

Zone Change: From Aw To AW S Text change:__See 2 Hocled
Explain fully the reason for zone change or zoning text change: _ (zqa7 A& Seposcéy

Zont ,  See zzz"/ac/ofea@ fe ey Vg/\rm ;ztusa—n /%"émg&‘—»

I certify that the above statements are correct and that the plot plan is accurate,

&M(yﬁ ‘ 10-97-F5 : M : “

SISNATURE OF APPLICANT DATE ' SIGNATURE OF PROPERTY O DATE
Submit with a check or money order in the amount of $995.00 dollars, payable to the County of Napa, no part of which shall be refundablie, to
the Conservation, Development and Planning Department.

TO BE COMPLETED BY CONSERVATION, DEVELOPMENT AND WDEPARW

$995.00, 58922 RECEIVED BY, K,Q/V‘x_ U (0/27‘/‘74

Receipt Number Conservation Development & Planning Department CDPD 772591




NAPA COUNTY

‘CCRScRVATION, DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING COMMISSION
1195 Third Street, Room 210, Napa, California, 94559 ~ (707) 253-4416

APPLICATION FOR USE PERMIT

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

ZONING DISTRICT:__ AW | rie No:_ A4 29- UP

REQUEST:_AJL q[Z@AMMA" U%ru Date Submitted:__ 5 . [+ 7]
e wblity o p nand Date Complete:___ 0 L0~ G
(sectun (8. 120-%)){0 B. |57')UWL<TW"0 Date Published:
FMC/&& 01 2.5 7 aerw gt Ao ZA  CDPC BS APPEAL
N d}/\/\wu Lime 434’ HWWVI Hearing
ot “74 /VU/!I/(L L ant. Action

TO BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT
(please print or type)

Applicant’s Name: _LOREN Lo, {6 = Telephone #: (415) 473 S&I7T
Address: FPEOX TTOO00 - NIOA  SANFRANCISCcO CA 44177
No Street City State ZIp

Status of Applicant’s Interest in Property: LESSES

Property Owner’s Name: TATRICK FLYNN Telephone #: (107 442-S81D
Address: _FO BOX 4P5 CALISTOGA CA gd4sis
No Street City State ZIP
Site Address (if any): L1I74 MAPLE LANE CALISGTOEA
No ol2- Street City
20-22- 07 ol= 2.24
Assessor’s Parcel #: 20 - 22 - opz 013 Existing Parcel Size: 2= |, (]

I certify that all the information contained in this application, including but not limited to the information sheet, water

supply/waste disposal information sheet, site plan, plot plan, floor plan, building elevations, water supply/waste disposal
system plot plan and toxic materials list, is complete and accurate to the best of my knowledge. I hereby authorize such
investigations including access to County Assessor’s Records as are deem essary by the County Plapning Division

for preparation of reports related to this application, including the right of access to the/property ip¥0l
5755/47

L W—PMQ[O\ s/ ‘f/ﬁ’]

A
ngnature of A Signature of Propert %‘ / lﬁlte
LoBer LoD %mﬂe%s_s oy e B
PRINT NAME PRINT NAME
,& % TO BE COMPLETED BY CONSERVATION, DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT ,b 4
W Receipt # 06 7z| Received by: T: /{{M/J/wu/rw Date 5 COPDA21742)
125 Zhxst 5 199

5



NAPA COUNTY | CONSERVATION — DEVELOPMENT
AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT

: _ 1195 THIRD STREET, ROOM 210> NAPA, CALIFORNIA 94559-3092
JEFFREY REDDING AREA CODE 707/253-4416
Director ’ L

Loren Loo ' September 5, 1997
.PACIFIC-GAS AND ELECTRIC | -

P.O. Box 770000 - N10A

San Francisco, CA 94177

RE:  Use Permit #96629-UP
Assessor's Parcel #20-320-007, & 008

Dear Mr. Loo:

" Please be advised that Use Permit Application Number 96629-UP has been approved by the Napa
County. Conservation, Development and Planning Commission based upon the followmg conditions.
(SEE ATTACHED LIST OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL)

APPROVAL DATE: August 20, 1997 EXPIRATION DATE: August 30, 1998

The use permit becomes effective ten (10) working days from the approval date unless an appeal is
filed with the Napa County Board of Supervisors pursuant to Chapter 2.88 of the Napa County
Code. You may appeal the conditions of approval. In the event an appeal is made to the Board by
another, you will be notified.

Pursuant to Section 18.124.080 of the Napa County Code, the use permit must be activated
within one (1) year and ten (10) calendar days from the approval date or the use permit shall
automatically expire and become void. A one-year extension of time in which to activate the use
permit may be granted by the County provided that such extension request is made thirty (30) days
prior to the expiration dateand provided that any modification of the permit has become final. A
request for an extension of time is subject to payment of a filing fee.

This letter serves as the only notice you will receive regarding the expiration date of your permit or
procedures for extensions. Please note that additional fees will be assessed if a landscape plan or
erosion control plan is required by this approval.

Very truly yours,
e
SYLVIA G. TOTH

Supervising Planner
For: Jeffrey R. Redding, Director

cc: John Tuteur, County Assessor
Ken Johanson, Director of Public Works
Gary Brewen, Building Codes Administrator
Christine Secheli, Environmental Management Supervisor
Patrick Flynn, PO Box 485, Calistoga, CA 94515
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Agenda Item #13

PROPOSED
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

CDPC Meeting Date: August 20, 1997

Use Permit # 96629-UP Patrick Flynn/P.G. & E.

The permit is limited to the establishment of a public utility service yard, utilizing an existing 2860+
sq. ft. structure for use as offices and within an existing1030 sq. ft covered parking; employee on
Parcel APN 20-320-007; and utilizing APN 20-320-008 for equipment parking, outdoor storage
areas, and a fueling station for company vehicles only.

Any expansion or changes in use shall be by separate Use Permit submitted for Commission or
Zoning Administrator consideration.

All outdoor storage areas shall be screened from view of State Highway 29 and adjacent properties
by a visual barrier consisting of fencing and landscaping. No open storage of materials is to exceed
the height of the screening.

Provide off-street parking spaces on a dust-free all-weather surface approved by the Public Works
Department.

The applicant shall comply with all applicable building codes, zoning standards, and requirements of
County Departments and agencies.

The applicant shall comply with the requirements of the Department of Environmental Management
as stated in their letter of July 29, 1997.

The applicant shall comply with the requirements of the Department of Public Works as stated in
their letter of June 20, 1997.

The applicant shall comply with the requirements of the Fire as stated in their letter of July 30, 1997

The applicant shall comply with the requirements of the Building Division as stated in their letter of
May 21, 1997.

All staff costs associated with monitoring compliance with these conditions and project revisions
shall be borne by the applicant and/or property owner, other than those costs related to investigation
of complaints of non-compliance which are determined to be unfounded. Costs shall be as
established by Resolution #95-77 or as such Resolution may be amended from time to time.

Upon “use” of Use Permit #96629-UP, establishing the public utility service yard for P.G. & E on
these parcels (APN 20-320-007 and 20-320-008), Use Permit #96482-UP, approved to establish the
P.G. & E. public utility service yard on APN 20-270-010 shall become null and void.

Should the applicant decide to “use” Use Permit # 96482-UP to establish the service utility yard on
APN 20-270-010, then this use permit, #96629-UP, shall become null and void.



RECE lVEDw
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEQdto, conservamion
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONNENTAL AANRUNGRRRT-

1195 THIRD. STREET, ROOM 101 » NAPA, CALIFORNIA 94559-3082
AREA CODE 707/253-4471 » FAX 707/253-4545

MEMORANDUM
TO: Napa County Planning Dept. - Jeffrey Redding, Director
FROM: Department of Environmental Management - Chris Secheli, R.E.H.S.

"SUBJECT: Use Permit Application for Pacific Gas and Electric Corporation
: Yard

DATE: July 29, 1997
APN 20-320-07 and 08 FILE # 96629-UP

Located at 1174 Maple Lane

We have reviewed the above proposal and recommend approval of the application providing
the following are included as conditions of approval:

L. A Hazardous Materials Business Plan or Negative Declaration Response Form
must be submitted and approved by the Hazardous Materials Section of the
Napa County Department of Environmental Management. This must be-
submitted within 60 days of receiving the use permit unless the applicant
submits a letter stating the hazardous materials will not be brought on site until
a specified future date. In this case, the Business Plan or Negative
Declaration must be submitted within 30 days of bringing the Hazardous
Materials on site. '

2. That a permit for the septic system installation be secured from the Department
of Environmental Management prior to issuance of a building permit.

3. That the use of the drain field area be restricted to activities which will not
contribute to compaction of the soil with consequent reduction in soil aeration.
This includes equipment storage, traffic, parking, livestock, etc., over the
system.

4, Since the proposed septic system is to be installed on a separate parcel from
the facility it is to serve, an agreement to grant a sewage easement must be
filed with the Department of Environmental Management prior to issuance of
sewage permits.

|t



PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
INTER-OFFICEMEMO

June 20, 1997
TO: Conservation Developmentand Planning Department
FROM: Juan Arias, Junior Engineer 9 AL
SUBJECT: PG&E Corp Yard, APNs: 020-032-007, 020-032-008, File # 96629-UP
Appfoval of this application will allow the establishment of a PG&E service yard at an
existing quasi-commercial site south of Calistoga on Maple Lane. This facility will accommodate

the relocation of PG&E’s service yard operations from the existing Silverado Service Center at
Highway 29 and Big Tree Lane.

EXISTING CONDITIONS:

1. Maple Lane is a paved Napa County maintained road with an average width of 20 feet.
2. State Highway 29 has an existing left turn lane onto Maple Lane.
PR e Ul --

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS:

1. Grading and parking improvements shall be constructed according to the latest “Napa
County Road and Street Standards”.
2; Any necessary storm drainage improvements shall conform to the latest “Napa County

Road and Street Standards”. These improvements shall include, but are not limited to,
upgrading off-site facilities such as swales, ditches, pipes, and the reconstruction of the
existing catch basin at the northeastern corner of adjacent parcel #020-320-004, to facilitate
the discharge of storm water to the Napa River.



NAPA COUNTY  CONSERVATION — DEVELOPMENT

.AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT

1195 THIRD STREET, ROOM 210 « NAPA, CALIFORNIA 94559-3092

| JEFFREY RREDDING . : AREA CODE 707/253-4416
: Director

Wﬂﬁ ECE | v E D

JUL 3 O 1997

faby - )PES e
APPLICATION TITLE: Pe<E Co)\/D Mmuw(/ | e # Qbb29- UP
RESPONSE REQUEST DATE: 4’90 ’°l RESPONSE RETURN DATE: _b~1/-9 7]
FINAL REQUEST DATE: FINAL RESPONSE DATE:

This applicatioh (see enclosed project description and/or maps) is being sent to you for your review and
- comment. '

With respect to environmental analysis, the County is assuming Lead Agency status for the project and will be
preparing the necessary environmental documents.

Please advise us as to which of your permits is required, your environmental concerns, and whether you
recommend that a Negative Declaration or an Environmental Impact Report be prepared on this project. Due
to the provisions of AB 884, it is essential that we receive your comments within the next 10 days.

. 1. Do you have jurisdiction by law over this project O Yes O No
If yes, indicate required permits:

2. Indicate areas of environmental concern and availability of appropriate technical data:
3. Do you recommend: m] Negative Declaration L! Environmental Impact Report
4, If the project is approved, recommend conditions-of-a; \})proval (use additional page if needed):
ProviDE._FIBE DEPT ([ Kzfox) Padloc ks cR KE! sw/m:t; ON GATES AND A HAZMAT
> 1 \UTY [AMSTAUED 1S NCFD
,QﬁPEC‘q FEICATIONS,
S. Have you previ ﬁnsly reviewed an application on any portion of this project?
Yes
6. Name of contact person: __EITHAN TediE Te% a N Y3-%0)
Response Prepared by: : LA ok
Title: LOONTY Al MARSHAL

:jemas2/comments2 Date: ?0JDL. <7




NAPA COUNTY  CONSERVATION — DEVELOPMENT

AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT

' 1195 THIRD STREET, ROOM 210 * NAPA, CALIFORNIA 94559-3092
JEFFREY R. REDDING = AREA CODE 707/253-4416

pirectorl' . | | RECE'VED
PERMIT APPLICA D INITI Y MAY 2 g 1997

~ NAPA CO. CONSERVATION
. DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING DEPT.

TO: @//4 W

e

APPL_ICATIONTITLE é‘é CAJ\/D Uard riE # 4bb29-UP

RESPONSE REQUEST DATE: §’90 | RESPONSE RETURN DATE: _-[{-9 7
FINAL REQUEST DATE: FINAL RESPONSE DATE:

This application (see enclosed project description and/or maps) is being sent to you for your review and
‘comment. ' '

With respect to environmental analysis, the County is assuming Lead Agency status for the project and will be
preparing the necessary environmental documents.

Please advise us as to which of your permits is required, your environmental concerns, and whether you
recommend that a Negative Declaration or an Environmental Impact Report be prepared on this project. Due
to the provisions of AB 884, it is essential that we receive your comments within the next 10 days.

1. Do you have jurisdiction by law over this project E{ Yes O No .
If yes, indicate required permits: ZL/LOV G 4D L LcTHICAL LRNIE DY Al LELDN (28D

(¥ INTER 52 Lt AING NG L a2 S AND SERVUICE TO Lo Vbt TH

2. Indicate areas of environmental concern and availability of appropriate technical data: NONE
3. Do you recommend: Y Negative Declafation Ul Environmental Impact Report
4, If the project is approved, recommend conditions-of-approval (use additional page if needed):

[ SEale yYERA D QM PR 20 2 5558 (2P ETRENTTS

Yes
6.  Name of contact person: g "t SRl G2y Telephone: Z2 gyl s
/Y Response Prepared by: TIPS
TnﬂeW_mL

:jemas2/comments2 Date: J -2y ~4>

5. lI%ave you prevxgtysly rev%g application on any portion of this project?
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